

CASE NO. 11-20736

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Morgan Keegan & Company, Inc.,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

John J. Garrett; et al.

Defendants – Appellants,

Craig J. McCann,

Appellant.

John J. Garrett; et al.

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

Morgan Keegan & Company, Inc.,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the Southern District of
Texas, Houston Division, Honorable Lynn N. Hughes,
Civil Action No. 4:10-cv-04308

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE PUBLIC INVESTORS
ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Andrew V. Tramont, Esq.
David E. Chacin, Esq.
Tramont Guerra & Núñez, P.A.
255 Alhambra Circle, Suite 1150
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 350-2300
avt@rtgn-law.com

Lisa A. Catalano, Esq.
Director, Securities Arbitration Clinic
St. John's University School of Law
Securities Arbitration Clinic
8000 Utopia Parkway, 2nd Floor
Jamaica, NY 11439
(718) 990-6626
catalanl@stjohns.edu

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, Public Investors Arbitration Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 3

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY CONSTRUED THE
 TERM “CUSTOMER” UNDER THE FINRA CODE AND THEREFORE
 ERRED IN HOLDING THAT TWO OF THE APPELLANTS
 WERE NOT CUSTOMERS OF MORGAN KEEGAN..... 3-4

 B. THE DISTRICT COURT EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF REVIEW
 OF THE ARBITRATION AWARD BY MAKING IMPERMISSIBLE
 AND ERRONEOUS FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16-17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bensadoun v. Jobe-Riat</i> , 316 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2003).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Brookstreet Sec. Corp. v. Bristol Air, Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16784, at *23 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2002).....	8, 9
<i>First Montauk Secs. Corp. v. Four Mile Ranch Dev. Co.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	5
<i>Fleet Boston Robertson Stephens, Inc. v. Innovex, Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 770 (8th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Herbert J. Sims & Co. v. Roven</i> , 548 F. Supp. 2d 759 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>John Hancock Life Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 254 F.3d 48, 59 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2001)....	5, 6, 7
<i>J.P. Morgan Sec. v. La. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 70 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8
<i>Oppenheimer & Co. v. Neidhardt</i> , 56 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>UBS Fin. Servs. v. W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2011).....	5
<i>UBS Sec. LLC v. Voegeli</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	4, 8
<i>Vestax Sec. Corp. v. McWood</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 865 (E. D. Mich. 2000).....	5
<i>WMA Sec. v. Ruppert</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 786 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....	5
<i>WMA Sec. v. Wynn</i> , 191 F.R.D. 128, 130 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....	5

STATUTES AND RULES

NASD Rule 10301	7
FINRA Rule 12100.....	5

FINRA Rule 12200.....	4, 7, 8, 10
FINRA Rule 12609.....	12, 13
